

No. 23-334

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND  
IMPERIAL COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Cecillia D. Wang  
Cody Wofsy  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
425 California Street,  
7th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Daniel A. Galindo  
*Counsel of Record*  
Omar C. Jadwat  
Judy Rabinovitz  
Lee Gelernt  
Sidra Mahfooz  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(646) 905-8907  
dgalindo@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Civil Liberties Union,  
ACLU of Southern California, ACLU of Northern California,  
and ACLU of San Diego and Imperial Counties*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

Efaon Cobb  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN  
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138

Eva L. Bitrán  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Sean Riordan  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. DENYING A VISA TO MUÑOZ’S NONCITIZEN SPOUSE BURDENS MUÑOZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL INTEREST IN HER MARRIAGE.....	8
A. The Court and Congress have long recognized that the right to marry includes a right to live with one’s spouse .....	8
B. Muñoz does not assert a right to “compel” entry, but only a right to a fair process.....	13
C. Muñoz’s liberty interest in her marriage is impeded if the government conditions her enjoyment of that right on the abandonment of another constitutional right.....	15
D. Muñoz is directly affected by the visa denial.....	18

II. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF VISA DENIALS PROVIDES AN IMPORTANT BACKSTOP FOR U.S. CITIZENS' RIGHTS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978) .....	8, 16
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , No. 83–3984–C, 1987 WL 9764 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 1987) .....	24
<i>American Academy of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	11
<i>City of New York v. Baker</i> , 878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	9, 11
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	9, 11

<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020) .....	25
<i>Hazama v. Tillerson</i> , 851 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015) .....	2, 11, 15, 17, 23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	2, 6, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	9, 10, 17
<i>Mandoli v. Acheson</i> , 344 U.S. 133 (1952) .....	16
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	9, 17
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	16
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) .....	19, 22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	6, 9, 12, 13

<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	16
<i>Trump v. Hawai'i</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....	2, 3, 13, 23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	11
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	9, 13
<i>ZigZag, LLC v. Kerry</i> , No. 14–14118–DJC, 2015 WL 1061503 (D. Mass. Mar. 10, 2015) .....	23

## **STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(6) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(2)(A) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....	21, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d) .....	21

8 U.S.C. § 1183a(a)(1) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(1) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1430.....	11, 22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

136 Cong. Rec. H12358-03.....	10
Act of Feb. 10, 1855, § 2, 10 Stat. 604 .....	10
Act of July 11, 1932, Pub. L. No. 277, § 1(a), 471 Stat. 656 .....	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1903, Pub. L. No. 162, §§ 2, 37, 32 Stat. 1213.....	10
Act of May 26, 1924, Pub. L. No. 139, § 4(a), 43 Stat. 153 .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952), 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adjudicator’s Field Manual, ch. 21, § 21.3.....	11
Travel Advisories, U.S. Department of State, <a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/traveladvisories/traveladvisories.html/">https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/ traveladvisories/traveladvisories.html/</a> (last visited Mar. 28, 2024) .....	18

U.S. Brief,	
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	
(No. 71-46), 1972 WL 135747.....	14
U.S. Reply Brief,	
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	
(No. 71-46), 1972 WL 135748.....	14
